

**M/s Lakshya Construction Vs. State of Himachal Pradesh  
and others.**

**Item No. (D-21).**

**Arb. Case No.156 of 2025.**

**06.06.2025**

**Present:** Mr. Udit Shaurya Kaushik, Advocate, for the  
petitioner.  
  
Mr. Arsh Rattan, Deputy Advocate General,  
for the respondents.

Reference is made to the order dated  
30.05.2025 regarding pendency of the Arbitration Cases  
No.149 & 151 of 2025 and that the dispute is identical in  
different contracts.

Issue Notice. Mr. Arsh Rattan, learned Deputy  
Advocate General, appears and waives service of notice on  
behalf of the respondents.

List on **11.07.2025.**

**(G.S. Sandhawalía)  
Chief Justice**

**6<sup>th</sup> June, 2025**  
(munish thakur)