

**M/s Lakshya Construction Vs. State of H.P. & others a/w  
connected matters.**

**Item No. (D-14)**

**Arb. Case No.149, 151, 156 &  
157 of 2025.**

**26.09.2025**

**Present:** Mr. Udit Shaurya Kaushik, Advocate, for the  
petitioner(s).

Mr. Arsh Rattan, Deputy Advocate General,  
for the respondents-State.

Counsel for the respondents-State prays for  
time to remove the objections of the reply.

Accordingly, the proceedings are deferred for

**31.10.2025.**

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)  
Chief Justice**

**26<sup>th</sup> September, 2025**  
(munish thakur)